

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JANET JOYNER and CONSTANCE
LYNN BLACKMON,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH
CAROLINA

Defendant.

CASE NO. 1:07cv00234

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE
ORDER ENJOINING THE CONTINUATION OF THE INVOCATION POLICY
OF THE FORSYTH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AS
IMPLEMENTED [RULE 60(B)(5), Fed.R.Civ.P.]

Brett Harvey*
David A. Cortman*
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020 Phone
bharvey@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
dcortman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Attorneys for Defendant

**By Special Appearance pursuant to LR 83.1(d)*

Davida W. Martin
Forsyth County Attorney
Forsyth County Government Center
201 N. Chestnut Street
Winston-Salem, N.C. 27101
Email: martindw@forsyth.cc
NC State Bar No. 8405

B. Gordon Watkins, III
Assistant Forsyth County Attorney
Forsyth County Government Center
201 N. Chestnut Street
Winston-Salem, N.C. 27101
Email: watkinbg@forsyth.cc
NC State Bar number is 21283
Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION 5

STANDARD FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO RULE 60(B)(5) 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. *Town of Greece v. Galloway* substantially changed the law on legislative prayer as previously interpreted by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit..... 6

 A. *Town of Greece* abrogated the interpretation of the dictum in *Allegheny County v. ACLU* relied upon to limit the theological content of public prayers..... 7

 B. *Town of Greece* abrogated Fourth Circuit precedent finding that permitting repeated exposure to legislative prayers with distinctly Christian content violates the Constitution. 9

 II. The prospective application of the injunction requires Forsyth County to either abandon a historic practice expressly approved by the Supreme Court or engage in unconstitutional manipulation of religious expression..... 11

 III. The allegations giving rise to the injunction fail to meet the new standard for challenging the content of legislative prayers. 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	5, 6, 13
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2nd Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 12
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	3, 12, 13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	6, 13
<i>Railways Employees v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	14
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Authority</i> , 404 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)	passim
<i>Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg, Virginia</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008) ...	11, 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	1, 5, 6, 14, 16
